

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, October 9, 2012 Council Session

Item G11

#2012-286 - Approving Agreement for Funding with Izaak Walton Kids Fishing Derby

This item relates to Consent item G-8.

Staff Contact: Jaye Monter

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of ______, 2012, by and between the CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, a Municipal Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City", and the "IZAAK WALTON KIDS FISHING DERBY", hereinafter referred to as the Fishing Derby.

WHEREAS, the City desires to contract with the Fishing Derby to increase public awareness of fishing, to encourage youth to experience the sport first hand and to advocate an alternative activity to drugs and alcohol.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the Fishing Derby agrees to perform the services as set forth in the City budget approved on September 11, 2012.

COMPENSATION. In consideration of the Fishing Derby performing the services provided for in this agreement, the City agrees to pay the Fishing Derby Four Hundred and No/100 Dollars (400.00). Payment shall be made upon execution of this agreement by all parties, and upon approval of this agreement by the Grand Island City Council.

TERM. This agreement shall take effect upon its approval by the City Council and execution by the Mayor, and shall terminate on September 30, 2013.

LIMITATION. The Fishing Derby hereby agrees that the money paid by the City hereunder shall be used solely and specifically for the purposes stated herein.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the City and the Fishing Derby notwithstanding any other oral agreements or understandings to the contrary and may be amended only in writing, approved and executed as required by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement is executed by the respective parties.

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, A Municipal Corporation,

By:

Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

"IZAAK WALTON KIDS FISHING DERBY"

By:

John Meister, Director

STATE OF NEBRASKA)) ss COUNTY OF HALL)

On ______, 2012, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared John Meister, Director of "Izaak Walton Kids Fishing Derby", known personally to me to be the identical person who signed the foregoing Agreement and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his voluntary act and deed for the purpose therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal the date above written.

Notary Public

RESOLUTION 2012-286

WHEREAS, in June, 2011, the fourteenth annual "Izaak Walton Kids Fishing Derby" was held at the Nebraska Veterans Home Lake in Grand Island; and

WHEREAS, the goal of this event is to increase public awareness of fishing, to encourage youth to experience the sport first hand and to advocate an alternative activity to drugs and alcohol; and

WHEREAS, the City agrees to pay the Fishing Derby \$400 for performing agreed upon services during the 2012-2013 fiscal year as outlined in the agreement; and

WHEREAS, such funding was approved by the Mayor and City Council pursuant to adopted budget statements and annual appropriation ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Grand Island, an agreement by and between the City and the Fishing Derby to perform services to increase public awareness of fishing, to encourage youth to experience the sport first hand and to advocate an alternative activity to drugs and alcohol.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such contract with the Fishing Derby on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 9, 2012.

Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ¤_____ October 5, 2012 ¤ City Attorney